

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

Appeal No. 29229

TIMOTHY LINDGREN and LINDA LINDGREN,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

CODINGTON COUNTY, *a political subdivision of the State of South Dakota*,
CODINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, CROWNED RIDGE
WIND, LLC, CROWNED RIDGE WIND II, LLC, BOULEVARD
ASSOCIATES, LLC, AND SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES
COMMISSION,

Defendants and Appellees.

Appeal from the Circuit Court,
Third Judicial Circuit
Codington County, South Dakota
The Honorable Carmen Means, Circuit Court Judge, Presiding

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES CROWNED RIDGE WIND, LLC, CROWNED
RIDGE WIND II, LLC, AND BOULEVARD ASSOCIATES, LLC**

A.J. Swanson
Arvid J. Swanson, P.C.
27452 482nd Ave.
Canton, SD 57013
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs / Appellants
Timothy Lindgren and Linda Lindgren*

Jack H. Hieb
Zachary W. Peterson
Richardson, Wyly, Wise, Sauck & Hieb
One Court St.
Aberdeen, SD 57402
*Attorneys for Defendants / Appellees
Codington County and Codington
County Board of Adjustment*

Amanda Reiss
Kristen N. Edwards
SD Public Utilities Commission
500 East Capitol Ave.
Pierre, SD 57501
*Attorneys for Defendants / Appellees
South Dakota Public Utilities
Commission*

Miles F. Schumacher
Michael F. Nadolski
Dana Van Beek Palmer
Lynn, Jackson, Shultz & Lebrun, P.C.
110 N. Minnesota Avenue, Suite 400
Sioux Falls, SD 57104-6475
*Attorneys for Defendants / Appellees
Crowned Ridge Wind, LLC, Crowned
Ridge Wind II, LLC, Boulevard
Associates, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT vi

LEGAL ISSUES

 1. Whether Lindgrens’ declaratory judgment action stated
 an issue ripe for judicial determination? vi

 2. Whether the circuit court had jurisdiction over Lindgrens’
 declaratory judgment action? vi

 3. Whether Lindgrens’ claims are precluded by the doctrine
 of *res judicata*? vii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 9

 A. There Is No Issue Ripe for Judicial Determination 11

 B. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction over the Declaratory Judgment
 Action..... 14

 1. Unconstitutional Taking 18

 2. Trespass Zoning, Trespass and/or Nuisance 19

 2. Due Process 21

 C. Lindgrens’ Claims are Precluded by the Doctrine of Res Judicata 25

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

South Dakota Case Law

Appeal of Heeren Trucking Co.,
75 S.D. 329, 64 N.W.2d 292 16

Barnaud v. Belle Fourche Irrigation Dist.,
2000 S.D. 57, 609 N.W.2d 779 11

Boever v. South Dakota Bd. of Accountancy,
526 N.W.2d 747 (S.D. 1995) vi, 12, 13, 14, 21

Dan Nelson Auto., Inc. v. Viken,
2005 S.D. 109, 706 N.W.2d 239 vi, 15, 16

Elliott v. Board of County Com'rs of Lake County,
2007 S.D. 6, 727 N.W.2d 288 vii, 16

Fortier v. City of Spearfish,
433 N.W.2d 228 (S.D. 1988) 22

Gottschalk v. Hegg,
228 N.W.2d 640 (S.D. 1975) 12

In re Appeal from Decision of Yankton County Comm'n,
2003 S.D. 109, 670 N.W.2d 34 16

JAS Enter., Inc. v. BBS Enterprises, Inc.,
2013 S.D. 54, 835 N.W.2d 117 vii, 25, 26

Jenner v. Dooley,
1999 S.D. 20, 590 N.W.2d 463 11

Kostel v. Schwartz,
2008 S.D. 85, 756 N.W.2d 363 17, 20

Law v. City of Sioux Falls,
2011 S.D. 63, 804 N.W.2d 428 22

Moe v. Moe,
496 N.W.2d 593 (S.D. 1993) vii, 26

<i>Osloond v. Farrier</i> , 2003 S.D. 28, 659 N.W.2d 20.....	10
<i>Parris v. City of Rapid City</i> , 2013 S.D. 51, 834 N.W.2d 850.....	22
<i>Sisney v. Best Inc.</i> , 2008 S.D. 70, 754 N.W.2d 804.....	10
<i>State v. Boston</i> , 2003 S.D. 71, 665 N.W.2d 100.....	17, 20
<i>Stathis v. Marty Indian School</i> , 2019 S.D. 33, 930 N.W.2d 653.....	9, 10, 14
<i>Thompson v. Summers</i> , 1997 S.D. 103, 567 N.W.2d 387.....	10
<i>Upell v. Dewey County. Comm'n</i> , 2016 S.D. 42, 880 N.W.2d 69.....	11
<i>Wyman v. Bruckner</i> , 2018 S.D. 17, 908 N.W.2d 170.....	14
 <u>Case Law From Other Jurisdictions</u>	
<i>Meadows of West Memphis v. City of West Memphis</i> , 800 F.2d 212 (8 th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Muscarello v. Ogle County Bd. of Commissioners</i> , 610 F.3d 416 (7 th Cir. 2010)	vi, vii, 13, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Muscarello v. Winnebago County Bd.</i> , 702 F.3d 909 (7 th Cir. 2012)	vii, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	21

Statutory Authorities

SDCL § 1-26-30 15, 16
SDCL § 7-18A-15 15
SDCL § 9-19-3 22
SDCL § 11-2-61 16
SDCL § 11-2-61.1 15
SDCL Ch. 11-4 22
SDCL § 15-6-12(b)..... 9
SDCL § 15-6-12(b)(1)..... 1, 9, 10
SDCL § 15-6-12(b)(5)..... 1, 6, 9, 10
SDCL 15-26A-60(6)..... 17, 20
SDCL § 19-19-201 4
SDCL § 21-24-1 vi, 11, 12
SDCL § 21-24-10 vi, 5, 6, 12
SDCL § 21-24-11 1
SDCL § 49-41B-22..... 4
